Interest rate risk is connecting with bearing assets and liabilities.  Interest rate fluctuations affected on the

financial costs and incomes. Increase of interest rates affects on increase of  the Company’s financial cost ,

specially  on costs of interest and on the increase of accrued interest.

Exchange rate  risk

Transactions of purchase goods in foreign currency  are the main sources of exchange rate risk. Significant part

of trade payables is in foreign currency specially in EUR and USD. The sales is above all conducted in polish

currency.

Sensitivity of gross financial results to exchange rates fluctuations which are rational possible is in following table:

Interest rate risk

Financial statements item

Accounting
value of
financial

instruments

Average
interest rate

in 2007.

Influence on
financial
results

( Increase
by100 pb)

Influence on
equity capital
( Increase by

100 pb)

   Influence
on  financial

results
(Decrease
by100 pb)

Influence on
equity capital

(Decrease
by100 pb)

Variable rate of interest assets

Cash at bank 3 846 183 0.50% 38 462 0 -38 462 0

Bank deposit 413 907 2.46% 4 139 0 -4 139 0

Sarantis Polska S.A Financial Statement  for the year 2008

 34

Variable rate of interest liabilities

A bank loans 16 906 562 6.48% -169 066 0 169 066 0

Leasing liabilities  - long-term  2 276 187 7.50% -22 762   22 762

Leasing liabilities – short-term 695 722 7.50% -6 957   6 957

   -156 184 0 156 184 0

Sensitivity of financial results to USD and EUR exchange rates fluctuations which are rational possible is in

following table:

Exchange rate risk

 Financial statement item

Accounting value
of financial
instruments

Average
exchange

rate in 2008

Influence on
financial
results

( Increase
by15%)

Influence on
equity capital
( Increase by

15%)

   Influence
on  financial

results
(Decrease

by15%)

Influence on
equity capital

(Decrease
by15%)

Assets in currency of denomination

 Receivable debts in EUR  5 237 090 3.5129 219 309 0 -219 309 0

 Receivable debts  in USD  3 067 2.4061 189   -189

 Cash in hand and at bank  in EUR  1 657 896 3.5129 69 426 0 -69 426 0

 Cash in hand and at bank in USD  4 927 2.4061 304   -304

Liabilities in currency of denomination

Liabilities in EUR  15 801 127 3.5129 -661 689 0 661 689 0

Liabilities in USD 2 144 367 2.4061 -132 097 0 132 097 0

Total   -504 558 0 504 558 0

Liquidity risk

Operational activity is conducted with assuming that fixed surplus of liquid cash and open credit lines will be

retain.

In opinion of Management Board the balance sheet value of assets and financial liabilities reflects their fair value.

27. Structure of employment

Average employment in Company amount ( in persons):

   31.12.2008  31.12.2007

   White-collar workers 273  270

   Blue collar workers -  -

 273  270

Sarantis Polska S.A Financial Statement  for the year 2008

 35

28. Events after date of balance sheet